NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 2  9
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 39  —
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 7  290
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 4,933  4,687
Vestcor Investments Private Equity, L. P.  301  —
NBIMC Asset Mix Strategy Fund 13  283

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

159

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

(c)  Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the effect on the fair value of investments due to fluctuation of market interest rates.

Entities invested in fixed income securities or in derivative securities that have interest-bearing short-term securities

as underlay to prevent leverage are exposed to interest rate risk.

Vestcor has established guidelines on duration and yield curve distribution, which are designed to mitigate the risk

of interest rate volatility.  Duration is the present value, expressed in years, of the yield, coupon, final maturity and

call features of fixed income instruments.

The duration of financial instruments in each of these Entities, and the sensitivity to an increase or decrease of 1.0%

in interest rates are as follows:

 December 31, 2017

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 2,754,496 8.3 221,171
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 2,808,534 6.8 185,153
NBIMC Global Fixed Income Fund 73,966 8.3 6,167
NBP Canadian Long-Term Bond Fund 35,328 13.6 4,619
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 12,202 3.9 438
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,359,187 0.2 2,667
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 1,648 8.0 128
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 654,014 0.5 3,349
NBIMC Canadian Equity Active Long Strategy Fund 16,687 0.3 42
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 717,313 15.3 106,608
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 46,681 4.5 2,019
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 3,010 4.5 131
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 1,482 3.1 33

 December 31, 2016

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 2,185,802 8.5 180,455
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 2,287,784 6.5 143,851
NBIMC Global Fixed Income Fund 67,042 7.6 5,121
NBP Canadian Long-Term Bond Fund 65,547 14.1 8,873
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 13,300 4.4 530
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,114,904 0.4 4,153
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 1,491 7.8 113
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 935,428 1.6 15,156
NBIMC Canadian Equity Active Long Strategy Fund 14,484 1.4 201
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 690,766 15.9 106,359
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 43,234 4.8 1,997
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 3,288 4.5 131

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

160

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

The remaining term to maturity of the fixed income financial instruments in each of these Entities are as follows:

 December 31, 2017
 Term to Maturity Average

Effective
Yield

%

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10Years

$

Total

$
NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 48,389 895,379 918,017 892,711 2,754,496 2.78
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 93,158 1,283,227 788,804 643,345 2,808,534 2.93
NBIMC Global Fixed Income Fund 188 21,403 26,391 25,984 73,966 2.64
NBP Canadian Long-Term Bond Fund  — — — 35,328 35,328 3.81
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada

Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — — 12,202 — 12,202 5.92
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,339,136 20,051 — — 1,359,187 1.49
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 44 595 394 615 1,648 3.30
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 654,014 — — — 654,014 1.54
NBIMC Canadian Equity Active Long Strategy

Fund 16,687 — — — 16,687 1.50
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund — 104,038 49,217 564,058 717,313 1.98
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 346 25,759 20,576 — 46,681 5.86
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 15 1,650 1,345 — 3,010 5.93
NBIMC Private Equity Fund — — 1,482 — 1,482 25.80

 December 31, 2016
 Term to Maturity Average

Effective
Yield

%

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10Years

$

Total

$
NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 87,150 710,718 519,304 868,630 2,185,802 3.16
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 106,968 1,128,883 573,754 478,179 2,287,784 2.98
NBIMC Global Fixed Income Fund — 16,692 27,034 23,316 67,042 2.32
NBP Canadian Long-Term Bond Fund  — — — 65,547 65,547 4.01
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada

Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — — 13,300 — 13,300 5.82
NBIMC Money Market Fund 939,338 175,566 — — 1,114,904 1.06
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 85 438 445 523 1,491 4.29
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 580,668 354,760 — — 935,428 1.31
NBIMC Canadian Equity Active Long Strategy

Fund 14,484 — — — 14,484 1.15
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund — 105,486 50,122 535,158 690,766 1.95
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 16,507 21,522 5,205 — 43,234 7.78
NBIMC Private Equity Fund — — 3,288 — 3,288 10.50

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2017

161

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

(d)  Credit Risk:

The Entities are exposed to credit-related risk in the event a derivative or debt security counterparty defaults or

becomes insolvent.

Vestcor has established investment criteria designed to manage credit risk by establishing limits by issuer type and

credit rating for fixed income and derivative credit exposure.  Vestcor does not consider cash or receivables for

investment sales settled through a central clearinghouse to have credit risk.  Management monitors these exposures

monthly.  Such derivative and short and long-term debt securities are restricted to those having investment grade